Wisconsin law.
Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.28) (1) No person shall take, catch, or kill fish of any variety through the ice on * * * Pardeeville Mill Pond in the town of Wyocena. Columbia county: Pine Lake. town of Hancock, and Fish Lake, towns of Hancock and Deerfield; Pleasant Lake in the town of Coloma, Waushara county, and in the town of Springfield, Marquette county; Lake Nocquebay in Marinette county; Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggsville Pond, in the counties of Adams and Marquette; Shell Lake, Washburn county; Silver Lake in the town of West Bend. Washington county; Chain of Lakes in townships thirty-seven and thirty-eight north, of range twelve west, in Washburn county; Devil's Lake and Mears Lake, and tributary streams; the waters known as Koenig's Mill Pond in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine north, of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, and Mirror Lake, in Sauk county; Twin Lakes, in the town of Lincoln, Polk county; any lake in the counties of Langlade, except in Post Lake, Portage, Marquette, except in Buffalo Lake. The bag limit for cisco in any lake in Waukesha county shall be twenty-five each day, except in Pine Lake where there shall be no bag limit. No person shall set, use or operate any tyke net or drop net in any waters within two miles from the shore line of Door county, excepting in that portion south of Limekiln Bluff. There shall be a close season for large and small-mouthed black bass from March 1 to June 15 in Sturgeon Bay and Sawyer's Harbor in Door county. The provisions of subsection (3) of section 29.14 shall not apply to Door county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1921.

No. 568, A.]

[Published July 14, 1921.

CHAPTER 515.

AN ACT to create a new subsection 3 of section 1494c and to amend subsection 1 of section 1494d of the statutes, relating to the sale of commercial fertilizers and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection 3 to section 1494c is added to the statutes to read: (Section 1494c) 3. Before any person or

firm shall sell or offer for sale any pure or mixed culture of micro-organisms or other material to be used for promoting directly or indirectly, the growth of higher plants, he or they shall file with the commissioner of agriculture a statement under oath specifying the composition of the substance and the kinds of micro-organisms contained therein which promote the growth of higher plants, and shall secure a permit from the commissioner of agriculture.

The commissioner of agriculture shall have the power to refuse or cancel such a permit whenever any culture of micro-organisms or any other material used for promoting the growth of plant, is sold under false or misleading claims.

Section 2. Subsection 1 of section 1494d of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1494d) 1. Said commissioner shall analyze or cause to be analyzed all such samples and publish the results of such analysis in a bulletin or report on or before the first day of the next succeeding April. Every manufacturer, importer, agent or seller of any such fertilizer, or culture of microorganisms or other material shall pay annually to said commissioner for each brand thereof sold within this state the sum of twenty-five dollars, and upon doing so and complying with the other provisions of law shall receive from him a certificate of such compliance which shall be a license for the sale of each brand thereof within the state for the calendar year for which such fee is paid. Any person who shall sell or expose for sale any commercial fertilizer or agricultural lime, or culture of micro-organisms or material used for fertilizing purposes which is within the provisions of section 1494c without complying with the foregoing provisions or which contain a substantially smaller percentage of fertilizing constituents than are indicated by the printed statement thereon shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars for the first offense and of two hundred dollars for each subsequent offense.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1921.